
City of Columbus

Legislation Text

Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

Columbus  OH  43215-9015
columbuscitycouncil.org

1.  BACKGROUND
This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract for the construction of the Resurfacing -
Resurfacing 2015 Project 1 project and to provide payment for construction administration and inspection services.

This contract consists of repairing and resurfacing 109 city streets and constructing 688 ADA curb ramps along those
streets, milling the existing pavement, overlaying with new asphalt concrete, minor curb replacement, and replacing curb
and sidewalk associated with installing ADA wheelchair ramps.  Where warranted, the plans also call for areas of full
depth pavement repair and other such work as may be necessary to complete the contract in accordance with the plans
and specifications set forth in the Bid Submittal Documents.

The estimated Notice to Proceed date is April 13, 2015.  The Office of Support Services let the project through Vendor
Services and Bid Express.  Four bids were received on February 24, 2015 (four majority) and tabulated on February 25,
2015, as follows:

Company Name       Bid Amt                   City/State            Majority/MBE/FBE
Strawser Paving Company, Inc. $10,927,198.18 Columbus, OH         Majority
Kokosing Construction Company $11,358,469.86 Columbus, OH          Majority
The Shelly Company $12,068,070.36 Columbus, OH         Majority
Shelly and Sands, Inc. $12,365,560.83 Columbus, OH          Majority

The committee awarded the project to Strawser Paving Company, Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible and best
bidder.  The contract amount will be $10,927,198.18.  The amount for construction administration and inspection services
will be $1,092,719.82.  The total legislated amount is $12,019,918.00.

Searches in the System for Award Management (Federal) and the Findings for Recovery list (State) produced no
findings against Strawser Paving Company Inc. Strawser Paving Company Inc. and all proposed subcontractors
have met code requirements with respect to pre-qualification, pursuant to relevant sections of Columbus City Code
Chapter 329.

2.  CONTRACT COMPLIANCE
The contract compliance number for Strawser Paving Company Inc. is 31-4412354 and expires 2/4/17.

3.  FISCAL IMPACT
Funding for this project is budgeted within the 2015 Capital Improvements Budget, which is currently pending approval
by Council.  Therefore, it is necessary to certify the requisite funds in the amount of $12,019,918.00 against the Special
Income Tax Fund.

4.  EMERGENCY DESIGNATION
The department requests emergency designation in order for the 2015 Resurfacing Program to begin as early as possible
and perform necessary reconstruction to City streets in need of rehabilitation.

To authorize the Director of Public Service to enter into contract with Strawser Paving Company Inc. in connection with
the Resurfacing Program; to authorize and direct the City Auditor to appropriate and transfer $12,019,918.00 from the
Special Income Tax Fund to the Streets and Highways Bonds Fund; to authorize the City Auditor to appropriate
$12,019,918.00 within the Streets and Highways Bonds Fund; to authorize the expenditure of $12,019,918.00 from the

File #: 0644-2015, Version: 1

City of Columbus Printed on 11/6/2023Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0644-2015, Version: 1

Streets and Highways Bonds Fund; and to declare an emergency.  ($12,019,918.00)

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus Department of Public Service is engaged in the Resurfacing - Resurfacing 2015
Project 1 project; and

WHEREAS, work on this contract consists of 109 city streets and constructing 688 ADA curb ramps along those streets,
milling the existing pavement, overlaying with new asphalt concrete, minor curb replacement, and replacing curb and
sidewalk associated with installing ADA wheelchair ramps. Where warranted the plans also call for areas of full depth
pavement repair and other such work as may be necessary to complete the contract in accordance with the plans and
specifications set forth in the Bid Submittal Documents; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to enter into contract with Strawser Paving Company Inc. for the Resurfacing 2015 Project 1
project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide for construction administration and inspection services; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to transfer funds from the Special Income Tax Fund to fund this project; and

WHEREAS, the city will reimburse the Special Income Tax Fund; and

WHEREAS, this transfer should be considered as a temporary funding method; and

WHEREAS, the aggregated principal amount of obligations which the city will issue to finance this project is presently
expected not to exceed $12,019,918.00; and

WHEREAS, the city anticipates incurring certain Original Expenditures (as defined in Section 1.150-2(c) of the Treasury
Regulations (the "Treasury Regulations") promulgated pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended) with
respect to the project described in this ordinance (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Service, Division of Design
and Construction, in that it is immediately necessary to enter into contract with Strawser Paving Company, Inc. to ensure
the safety of the travelling public, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1.  That the Director of Public Service be and is hereby authorized to enter into contract with Strawser Paving
Company Inc., 1595 Frank Road, Columbus, Ohio 43223, for the construction of  the Resurfacing - Resurfacing 2015
Project 1 project in an amount up to $10,927,198.18 or so much thereof as may be needed, for the Division of Design and
Construction in accordance with the specifications and plans on file in the Office of Support Services and to pay for the
necessary inspection costs associated with the project up to a maximum of $1,092,719.82.

SECTION 2. The sum of $12,019,918.00 be and is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Special
Income Tax Fund, Fund 430, and from all monies estimated to come into said fund from any and all sources and
unappropriated for any other purpose during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015 to the City Auditor, Department 22
-01, Object Level One 10, OCA code 902023, Object Level Three 5502.

SECTION 3. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer and appropriate said funds in SECTION 2 to the
Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund, Fund 704 as follows:

Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
704 / 530282-100083 / Resurfacing - Clintonville / 06-6600 / 748283 / $183,094.21
704 / 530282-100080 / Resurfacing - Far West / 06-6600 / 748280 / $444,312.29

City of Columbus Printed on 11/6/2023Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0644-2015, Version: 1

704 / 530282-100089 / Resurfacing - Franklinton / 06-6600 / 748289 / $765,981.59
704 / 530282-100090 / Resurfacing - Greenlawn/Frank Road / 06-6600 / 748290 / $397,691.66
704 / 530282-100088 / Resurfacing - Hilltop / 06-6600 / 748288 / $2,544,609.60
704 / 530282-100086 / Resurfacing - Near North/University / 06-6600 / 748286 / $1,180,751.52
704 / 530282-100084 / Resurfacing - North Linden / 06-6600 / 748284 / $2,001,233.08
704 / 530282-100082 / Resurfacing - West Olentangy / 06-6600 / 748282 / $1,620,064.02
704 / 530282-100081 / Resurfacing - West Scioto / 06-6600 / 748281 / $881,728.63
704 / 530282-100098 / Resurfacing - Westland / 06-6600 / 748298 / $1,318,074.37
704 / 530282-100101 / Resurfacing - Citywide / 06-6600 / 704101 / $682,377.03

SECTION 4.   That the monies appropriated in the foregoing Section 4 shall be paid upon order of the Director of Public
Service and that no order shall be drawn or money paid except by voucher, the form of which shall be approved by the
City Auditor.

SECTION 5. That upon obtaining other funds for this project for the Department of Public Service, the City Auditor is
hereby authorized and directed to repay the Special Income Tax Fund the amount transferred under Section 4.

SECTION 6.  That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for any
contract(s) or contract modification(s) associated with the expenditure of the funds transferred under Section 4 above.

SECTION 7. That the city intends that this ordinance constitute an "official intent" for purposes of Section 1.150-2(e) of
the Treasury Regulations, and that the city reasonably expects to reimburse itself for certain Original Expenditures
incurred with respect to the Project from the proceeds of obligations to be issued by the city in a principal amount
currently estimated to be $12,019,918.00 (the "Obligations").

The city intends to make a reimbursement allocation on its books for the Original Expenditures not later than eighteen
months following the later to occur of the date of the Original Expenditure to be reimbursed or the date the Project for
which such Original Expenditures were made is "placed in service" within the meaning of Treasury Regulations Section
1.150-2(c).  Upon the issuance of the Obligations, the proceeds of such Obligations shall be used to reimburse the fund
from which the advance for costs of the Project will be made.

SECTION 8.  All funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated.

SECTION 9. That for the purpose of paying the cost of the contract and inspection, the sum of $12,019,918.00 or so
much thereof as may be needed, is hereby authorized to be expended from the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund,
No. 704, for the Division of Design and Construction, Dept.-Div. 59-12, as follows:

Contract ($10,927,198.18)
Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
704 / 530282-100083 / Resurfacing - Clintonville / 06-6631 / 748283 / $166,449.28
704 / 530282-100080 / Resurfacing - Far West / 06-6631 / 748280 / $403,920.26
704 / 530282-100089 / Resurfacing - Franklinton / 06-6631 / 748289 / $696,346.90
704 / 530282-100090 / Resurfacing - Greenlawn/Frank Road / 06-6631 / 748290 / $361,537.87
704 / 530282-100088 / Resurfacing - Hilltop / 06-6631 / 748288 / $2,313,281.45
704 / 530282-100086 / Resurfacing - Near North/University / 06-6631 / 748286 / $1,073,410.47
704 / 530282-100084 / Resurfacing - North Linden / 06-6631 / 748284 / $1,819,302.80
704 / 530282-100082 / Resurfacing - West Olentangy / 06-6631 / 748282 / $1,472,785.47
704 / 530282-100081 / Resurfacing - West Scioto / 06-6631 / 748281 / $801,571.48
704 / 530282-100098 / Resurfacing - Westland / 06-6631 / 748298 / $1,198,249.43
704 / 530282-100101 / Resurfacing - Citywide / 06-6631 / 704101 / $620,342.77

City of Columbus Printed on 11/6/2023Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0644-2015, Version: 1

Inspection ($1,092,719.82)
Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
704 / 530282-100083 / Resurfacing - Clintonville / 06-6687 / 748283 / $16,644.93
704 / 530282-100080 / Resurfacing - Far West / 06-6687 / 748280 / $40,392.03
704 / 530282-100089 / Resurfacing - Franklinton / 06-6687 / 748289 / $69,634.69
704 / 530282-100090 / Resurfacing - Greenlawn/Frank Road / 06-6687 / 748290 / $36,153.79
704 / 530282-100088 / Resurfacing - Hilltop / 06-6687 / 748288 / $231,328.15
704 / 530282-100086 / Resurfacing - Near North/University / 06-6687 / 748286 / $107,341.05
704 / 530282-100084 / Resurfacing - North Linden / 06-6687 / 748284 / $181,930.28
704 / 530282-100082 / Resurfacing - West Olentangy / 06-6687 / 748282 / $147,278.55
704 / 530282-100081 / Resurfacing - West Scioto / 06-6687 / 748281 / $80,157.15
704 / 530282-100098 / Resurfacing - Westland / 06-6687 / 748298 / $119,824.94
704 / 530282-100101 / Resurfacing - Citywide / 06-6687 / 704101 / $62,034.26

SECTION 10. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to
the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department
administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies are no longer required for said project.

SECTION 11. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is
hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval
by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Printed on 11/6/2023Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

